

Statement of Financial Position, Current, Non-current	Thousands/Omani Rial/Unaudited		
	Standalone 31/03/2026	Standalone 31/03/2025	Standalone 31/12/2025
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION			
CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE			
ASSETS			
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Property, plant and equipment	185,934	223,604	217,683
Right-of-use assets	322	467	358
Non-current derivative financial assets	91	75	169
Total non-current assets	186,347	224,146	218,210
CURRENT ASSETS			
Current inventories	2,630	2,642	2,899
Trade and other current receivables	8,142	6,627	6,463
Current derivative financial assets	137	463	199
Cash and bank balances	3,319	3,731	2,764
Total current assets other than non-current assets or disposal groups classified as held for sale or as held for distribution to owners	14,228	13,463	12,325
Total current assets	14,228	13,463	12,325
Total assets	200,575	237,609	230,535
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
EQUITY			
Share capital	71,441	71,441	71,441
Statutory reserve	14,420	12,791	14,420
Other reserves	(292)	(408)	(179)
Retained earnings (Accumulated losses)	34,208	50,247	61,018
Total equity	119,777	134,071	146,700
LIABILITIES			
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
NON-CURRENT PROVISIONS			
Provision for abandonment and site restoration	448	352	441
Total non-current provisions	448	352	441
Borrowings, non-current	22,934	42,403	22,871
Non-current lease liabilities	238	415	325
Non-current derivative financial liabilities	270	516	302
Deferred tax liabilities	22,162	26,834	26,727
Total non-current liabilities	46,052	70,520	50,666
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
CURRENT PROVISIONS			
Trade and other current payables	10,599	10,038	9,857
Borrowings, current	19,793	18,998	19,793
Current lease liabilities	177	166	175
Current derivative financial liabilities	302	501	277
Current tax liabilities, current	3,875	3,315	3,067
Total current liabilities other than liabilities included in disposal groups classified as held for sale	34,746	33,018	33,169
Total current liabilities	34,746	33,018	33,169
Total liabilities	80,798	103,538	83,835
Total equity and liabilities	200,575	237,609	230,535
Number of outstanding shares	714406340	714406340	714406340
Net assets per share	0.168	0.188	0.206

Subclassifications of Assets, Liabilities and Equity, Current, Non-current	Thousands/Omani Rial/Unaudited		
	Standalone 31/03/2026	Standalone 31/03/2025	Standalone 31/12/2025
SUBCLASSIFICATIONS OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND EQUITIES			
CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE			
ASSETS			
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS			
INVESTMENT PROPERTIES			
INVESTMENT PROPERTIES AT COST			
INVESTMENT PROPERTIES AT FAIR VALUE			
INVESTMENTS ACCOUNTED FOR USING EQUITY METHOD			
OTHER CURRENT NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS			
CURRENT ASSETS			
INVENTORIES			
Other inventories	2,630	2,642	2,899
Total current inventories	2,630	2,642	2,899
TRADE AND OTHER CURRENT RECEIVABLES			
Accounts receivables	6,315	5,471	4,597
PREPAYMENTS AND ACCRUED INCOME			
Prepayments	110	122	314
Advances	0	16	0
Total prepayments and accrued income	110	138	314
Other receivables	1,717	1,018	1,552
Total trade and other current receivables	8,142	6,627	6,463
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS			
CASH			
Cash on hand	1	1	0
Balances with banks	3,318	3,730	2,764
Total cash	3,319	3,731	2,764
CASH EQUIVALENTS			
Short-term deposits, classified as cash equivalents	0	0	0
Total cash equivalents	0	0	0

INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS WERE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON
29 Apr 2026

Total cash and cash equivalents	3,319	3,731	2,764
Total cash and bank balances	3,319	3,731	2,764
OTHER CURRENT NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS			
EQUITY			
RESERVES			
Hedge reserve	(292)	(408)	(179)
Total reserves	(292)	(408)	(179)
LIABILITIES			
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
NON-CURRENT PROVISIONS FOR EMPLOYEE BENEFITS			
BORROWINGS, NON CURRENT			
Borrowings from banks and other financial institutions, non current	22,934	42,403	22,871
Total Borrowings, non current	22,934	42,403	22,871
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
BORROWINGS, CURRENT			
Borrowings from banks and other financial institutions, current	19,793	18,998	19,793
Total Borrowings, current	19,793	18,998	19,793
TRADE AND OTHER CURRENT PAYABLES			
Accounts payable	7,758	7,389	7,061
Payables to related parties	1,563	1,203	1,217
ACCRUALS AND DEFERRED INCOME			
Accruals	1,278	1,446	1,579
Total accruals and deferred income	1,278	1,446	1,579
Total trade and other current payables	10,599	10,038	9,857
PROVISIONS FOR EMPLOYEE BENEFITS, CURRENT			